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3778.  SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA:

Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Gram

         Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the current status of sanctioned projects and the time frame for completion of said projects;and

(c) the steps being taken by Government to accelerate the pace of construction of roads under the PMGSY?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)   The release of funds to the State for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) is done on the basis of the proposal received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with it The Central share of funds for implementation of the PMGSY is released by the Ministry to the State as whole. Further release of funds to the Programme Implementation Units (PIUs) at the district level is done by the respective State Governments depending upon the absorption capacity of the PIU. The details of funds released during the last three years under PMGSY to the State of Andhra Pradesh are given below:-

                                  (Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Centre Share released

2019-20 476.27

2020-21 53.2

2021-22 50.00


The district-wise details of funds utilized, including State share for the implementation of PMGSY in the State of Andhra Pradesh during last three years are given at Annexure.


(b) to (c)   The execution of the projects sanctioned under  PMGSY is the responsibility of the

State Government concerned. The status of implementation of various interventions/verticals of PMGSY as on 31st March, 2023 in respect of Andhra Pradesh State is given as under :


Verticals. Sanctioned Completed Balance*

Road Length

(km)

No. of

Bridge

Road Length

(km)

No. of

Bridge

Road  Length

(km)

No. of

Bridge

PMGSY I 13,768.09 254 13,240.13 247 92.30 7

PMGSY II 1,330.95 2 1,290.42 2 0 0

RCPLWEA 1,557.98 45 1,003.94 16 533.57 29

PMGSY III 2,308.58 2 1,726.58 0 528.24 2

Total: 18,965.60 303 17,261.07 265 1154.11 38

* Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to reduction in curve length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc.


All the projects under PMGSY-I & II were targeted for completion by September 2022. The time-line for completion of projects under RCPLWEA is March 2023. The implementation period of PMGSY-III is upto March, 2025.


The implementation of all sanctioned works under PMGSY is being monitored through online Monitoring Information System named Online Management, Monitoring and Accounting System (OMMAS) on real time basis. In addition, the progress is regularly reviewed by the Ministry by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-Empowered/ Empowered Committee Meetings with the States. At District level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY. Besides above, special review meetings are also held by Secretary/

Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the States to take stock of the progress of the scheme and remove the bottlenecks, if any.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question. No. 3778 to be answered on 05.04.2023


Details of district-wise funds utilized (including State share) under PMGSY during last three years in the State of Andhra Pradesh

 (Rs. in lakh)

S.

No.
District Name

Expenditure

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Anantpur 1,540.19 4,250.03 2,386.29

2 Chittor 72.54 1,650.98 11,199.76

3 East Godavari 4,339.97 3,347.82 7,836.39

4 Guntur 510.77 295.28 683.23

5 Krishna 424.77 581.15 1,044.21

6 Kurnool 2,194.48 719.84 2,570.01

7 Nellore 1,746.94 381.78 331.85

8 Prakasam 3,759.17 594.05 809.04

9 Srikakulam 2,717.58 5,173.97 4,713.83

10 Visakhapatnam 9,444.07 15,943.23 11,404.85

11 Vizianagaram 5,019.78 5,749.18 5,368.49

12 West Godavari 384.12 273.89 474.82

13 Y S R Kadapa 1,730.49 713.74 2,062.79

Total 33,884.87 39,674.94 50,885.56


*****

